
7/13/2022

Submitted Date

Yes

99,461.73$  

233,625.22$  

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20210527

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

1,190,348.00$  

1,090,886.27$  

Yes

Yes 233,626.00$  

99,462.51$  

46100.7108.8040

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Fire Projects (2019 Bonds) - Fire Station 8

Fund

4610 - Fire Projects 2019 Bonds4610.860.7108-5804.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2022-0624
Legistar File ID

8/2/2022
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Change Order #2 to Bid #21-21 with Flintco LLC. in the amount of 233,625.22 for the construction of the Fire Station 
8 shared drive with Police, as well as security camera installations, access control wiring, and other miscellaneous 
additions, and to approve a Budget Adjustment. 

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Wade Abernathy FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (140)

Division / Department

Comments:

2021-00000255Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number: 4

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 84-21

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number: 2021-000000015

PURCHASE ORDER LINE ITEM: "Change Order #4 to PO, Contract C/O #2 for Fire Station 8"



MEETING OF AUGUST 2, 2022 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff 
Paul Becker, Chief Financial Officer 

FROM:            Wade Abernathy, Director Bond Projects and Construction 

DATE: July 13, 2022 

SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order #2 to Bid 21-21 with Flintco, LLC. in the amount 
of $233,625.22 for the construction of Fire Station 8 shared drive with 
Police, as well as security camera installations, access control wiring, and 
other miscellaneous additions, and approval of a budget adjustment.  

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of Change Order #2 for Fire Station 8 in the amount 
of $233,625.22 and approval of a budget adjustment.

BACKGROUND: 
 In December of 2018 the City of Fayetteville contracted with deMx architecture to

provide a space needs study and budgetary cost for those needs. With further studies
and Fire Department input, the need of 3 prototype fire stations at approximately 7500
sq. ft. to include 2 apparatus bays.

 In April 2019, Fayetteville voters approved the public safety bond question in the bond
initiative, which included 3 new fire stations and a new police headquarters. Phase 1
funding for the bond included the purchase of land and construction of 2 fire stations and
the police headquarters.

 Resolution 202-19 authorized the approval of the Land Sale Agreement with the
University of Arkansas System Division of Agriculture in the amount of $2,590,000 for
11.6 acres at Deane and Porter. This Site will house both Police Headquarters and a
Fire Station.

 Resolution 201-19 authorized the approval of the Land Sale Agreement for the purchase
of 1.76 acres in the amount of $180,000 with Robert and Vickie Parker located on South
School Avenue.

 On October 15, 2019, a preliminary geotechnical engineering report, and phase 1 ESA
by McClelland Engineering was submitted to City Attorney as a condition of the
purchase on South School Avenue.

 On October 18, 2019, a preliminary geotechnical engineering report and phase 1 ESA
by GTS was submitted to the City Attorney as a condition of the land purchase at Dean
and Porter.



2 

 On November 19, 2019, Council approved a contract with Miller Boskus Lack for
Architectural Services for Fire Stations 8 & 9.

 On March 2, 2021, Council approved a construction contract with Flintco LLC., for the
construction of Fire Stations 8 & 9.

 In August 2021, Change Order #1 for reconciliation items and use of contingency funds.

DISCUSSION: 
This change order includes reconciliation of ½ of the expense associated with Police Staff drive, 
security camera installations, access control wiring, and other miscellaneous additions. 

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Unallocated 4610-Fire Projects 2019 Bond funds will be used for this Change Order.  

Attachments: 
Change Order #2. 





7/13/22


	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM



